agronomic results of these experimentations have been reported
recently (Hamidou et al., 2012, 2013).

In all experiments, fertilizer NPK (15–15–15) and farm manure
(200 kg ha−1) were incorporated; the field was plowed and
irrigated twice before sowing. Two  hundred sixty eight (268) geno-
types, including 259 entries of the groundnut reference collection,
were evaluated. Seeds were sown by hand. The experimental design
was an incomplete randomized block design with water treatment
as main factor and genotypes as sub-factor randomized within